## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Supplement to Security Agreement (Trademarks)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|---------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Almatis, Inc. |          | 09/30/2010     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Wilmington Trust (London) Limited       |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address:   | 6 Broad Street Place                    |
| Internal Address: | 5th Floor                               |
| City:             | London                                  |
| State/Country:    | UNITED KINGDOM                          |
| Postal Code:      | EC2M 7JH                                |
| Entity Type:      | Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                     |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3420019 | THINK ALUMINA, THINK ALMATIS. |
| Registration Number: | 3336306 | PREMIUM ALUMINA               |
| Registration Number: | 3128656 | ALMATIS                       |
| Registration Number: | 3119107 | ALMATIS                       |
| Registration Number: | 2021174 | ALPHABOND                     |
| Registration Number: | 1756293 | BAYGRANITE                    |
| Registration Number: | 1452719 | FLAME GARD                    |
| Registration Number: | 0727621 | FLUO-FLUX                     |
| Registration Number: | 2726370 | HY BRITE                      |
| Registration Number: | 0759868 | HYDRAL                        |
| Registration Number: | 1701266 | HYGRANITE                     |
| Registration Number: | 1394528 | ONYX CLASSICA                 |
| Registration Number: | 1805681 | SPACERITE                     |
|                      |         | TRADEMARK                     |

REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0240

900173824

0776389 TABALOX Registration Number: **CORRESPONDENCE DATA** (212)751-4864 Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 212-906-1200 Email: angela.amaru@lw.com Correspondent Name: Angela M. Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue Address Line 2: Suite 1000 Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030385-0072 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Amaru Signature: /s/ Angela M. Amaru Date: 10/13/2010 Total Attachments: 3 source=Almatis TM supplement#page1.tif source=Almatis TM supplement#page2.tif

source=Almatis TM supplement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0241

#### **Supplement to Security Agreement (Trademarks)**

WHEREAS, Almatis, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), having an address at 501 West Park Road, Leetsdale, Pennsylvania 15056 has adopted, used and is using the trademarks, trade names, trade styles, trade dress, logos and service marks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto as part hereof, which trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks are registered or are the subject of an application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor and the other grantors party thereto have entered into a Security Agreement dated September 30, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement", the terms defined therein and not otherwise defined herein being used herein as therein defined) in favor of Security Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Security Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to (i) the Trademarks, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, and all registrations thereof and applications, filed in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, (ii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof or symbolized thereby, and all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation or impairment thereof, and (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (collectively, the "Collateral"), to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further confirm, and put on the public record, its grant to Security Agent of a security interest in and mortgage on the Collateral to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Security Agent with respect to the grant of a security interest in the Collateral confirmed hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Supplement to Security Agreement (Trademarks) is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

A12523293

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed or caused this Supplement to Security Agreement (Trademarks) to be duly executed as of <u>September 3Q</u> 2010.

Almatis, Inc.

By:

Name

R-dE Jour MANAG. DIR. Title:

# Schedule A to the SUPPLEMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

|                                 | (Filing Date)     | (Serial No.)     |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| Trademark                       | Registration Date | Registration No. |
| THINK ALUMINA,<br>THINK ALMATIS | 4/29/2008         | 3420019          |
| PREMIUM ALUMINA<br>AND DESIGN   | 11/13/2007        | 3336306          |
| ALMATIS AND<br>DESIGN           | 8/15/2006         | 3128656          |
| ALMATIS                         | 7/25/2006         | 3119107          |
| ALPHABOND                       | 12/03/1996        | 2021174          |
| BAYGRANITE                      | 3/9/1993          | 1756293          |
| FLAME GARD                      | 8/18/1987         | 1452719          |
| FLUO-FLUX                       | 2/20/1962         | 0727621          |
| HY BRITE                        | 6/17/2003         | 2726370          |
| HYDRAL                          | 11/12/1963        | 0759868          |
| HYGRANITE                       | 7/21/1992         | 1701266          |
| ONYX CLASSICA                   | 5/27/1986         | 1394528          |
| SPACERITE                       | 11/23/1993        | 1805681          |
| TABALOX                         | 9/8/1964          | 0776389          |

A12523293

**RECORDED: 10/13/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0244